DMH 25x, DMH 28x, DMX 226
ATEX-approved pumps
GRUNDFOS ALLDOS INSTRUCTIONS
Supplement to installation and operating instructions
Declaration of Conformity
We Grundfos Alldos declare under our sole responsibility that the
products DMH 25x, DMH 28x and DMX 226, to which this declaration
relates, are in conformity with the Council Directives on the approximation

06
Pos. Description
1 Type designation
2 Model
3 Maximum capacity [l/h]
6 Product number
8 Year and week code
10 Maximum pressure [bar]
11 Serial number
12 ATEX designation
13 Manufacturer
Feature Description
Front plate Metallic
Electronics No electronics
3
The size of the dosing head (depending on the pump type) and
the dosing head material determine the suitability of the pump for
operation in potentially explosive atmospheres caused by media
of group IIB or IIC:
2.2.3 Motor
Grundfos Alldos pumps complying with Directive 94/9/EC are
supplied with motors that are complying with Directive 94/9/EC
and have been tested and labelled accordingly.
Alternatively, pump units can be supplied separately, and in this
case the user must fit a motor that complies with Directive
94/9/EC. Pumps with other types of motor cannot be used in
potentially explosive atmospheres.
2.2.4 Pump designation
The information meeting the requirements of Directive 94/9/EC
given on the pump as a non-electrical device depends on the
pump/motor configuration selected.
Pumps with motor are labelled in accordance with Directive
94/9/EC. However, if the pump is supplied without a motor, the
labelling is only applicable to the pump unit.
Nameplate of the pump unit only (pump supplied without
motor)
Nameplate of pump with motor
Further information about using the pump can be found in section 3. Operating conditions.
3. Operating conditions
3.1 Environmental conditions
The pumps with appropriate nameplates are suitable for
operation in potentially explosive atmospheres Zones IIB or IIC,
depending on the type of pump and its equipment.
Minimum/maximum ambient temperature Tamb.
• Minimum Tamb.: –20 °C.
• Maximum Tamb.: +40 °C.
The materials used for seals and lubricants must be resistant to
vapours, gases or dust generated in the atmosphere of the
operating area. This applies particularly to contact with solvent
vapours which can damage plastics or change the composition of
oil or gear lubricant, thereby affecting its efficiency/ability to
function.
The pumps may only be used if, under the prevailing operating
conditions, their materials and operating liquids are sufficiently
resistant to mechanical and/or chemical influences in order not to
jeopardise explosion protection.
3.2 Dosing medium
3.2.1 Permissible temperature
For DMH 28x pumps, the permissible media temperature
deviates from the information in the general installation and
operating instructions.
Permissible media temperature
* 90 °C with DMH
Dosing head
material
Pump types
DMH
251-255
DMH
257
DMH
28x
DMX 226